INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT

STATE OF LOUISIANA

PARISH OF TANGIPAHOA

TANGIPAHOA PARISH GOVERNMENT

AND

BETWEEN

CITY OF HAMMOND

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into this _____ day of March 2016 by and between TANGIPAHOA PARISH GOVERNMENT, represented herein by its President, Robby Miller, duly authorized by minutes of the said Tangipahoa Parish Government adopted at a regular meeting on the ____ day of March 2016, a certified copy of which is annexed hereto and the CITY OF HAMMOND, represented herein by its Pete Panepinto.

WITNESSETH

Tangipahoa Parish Government will provide debris monitoring and removal services within the city limits of the City of Hammond. The cost for the debris monitoring and removal service shall be as is set forth in the contract between Tangipahoa Parish Government and DRC Emergency Services, LLC for debris removal and the contract between Tangipahoa Parish Government and ARX Disaster Management for debris monitoring.

It is agreed and understood between the parties that the Tangipahoa Parish Government has applied for reimbursement under the Public Assistance Program through the Federal Emergency Management Agency (hereinafter FEMA), a division of the United States Department of Homeland Security. The City of Hammond will be responsible for reimbursing Tangipahoa Parish Government for any amounts directly

related to debris monitoring and debris removal within the City of Hammond for which Tangipahoa Parish Government is not reimbursed by FEMA.

It is further agreed and understood between the parties that in the event of the failure of FEMA to reimburse Tangipahoa Parish Government for any or all amounts attributable to debris monitoring and/or debris removal within the corporate limits of the City of Hammond, full reimbursement will be made by the City of Hammond to Tangipahoa Parish Government within ten (10) days of receipt of written notice of the amount owed.

THUS DONE AND SIGNED on the day, month and year hereinabove written, in duplicate originals, at Amite, Louisiana.

TANGIPAHOA PARISH GOVERNMENT	WITNESS:	
Robby Miller, President		
CITY OF HAMMOND	WITNESS:	
Pete Panepinto, Mayor		